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Safe Harbour Statement

This investor presentation has been prepared by Future Consumer Limited (“FCL”) and does not constitute a prospectus or placement
memorandum or an offer to acquire any securities. This presentation or any other documentation or information (or any part thereof)
delivered or supplied should not be deemed to constitute an offer.

No representation or warranty, express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy,
completeness or correctness of such information or opinions contained herein. The information contained in this presentation is only
current as of its date. Certain statements made in this presentation may not be based on historical information or facts and may be
“forward looking statements”, including those relating to the general business plans and strategy of FCL, its future financial condition and
growth prospects, future developments in its industry and its competitive and regulatory environment, and statements which contain
words or phrases such as ‘will’, ‘expected to’, ‘horizons of growth’, ‘strong growth prospects’, etc., or similar expressions or variations of
such expressions. These forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties and other factors that could cause actual
results, opportunities and growth potential to differ materially from those suggested by the forward-looking statements. These risks and
uncertainties include, but are not limited to risks with respect to its hair care, its healthcare business and its skin care business.

FCL may alter, modify or otherwise change in any manner the content of this presentation, without obligation to notify any person of such
revision or changes. This presentation cannot be copied and disseminated in any manner.
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ENTERING MAINSTREAM CATEGORIES
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Building the Foundation for FMCG 2.0

Fabric Care Estimated 

Category Size by FY 

2022 is ₹25,000 Cr

Dairy Detergent

Biscuits Munching and Namkeens

Market Size: ₹30,000cr Market Size: ₹28,000cr

Market Size: ₹400,000cr; 25% Organized Market Market Size: ₹25,000cr

Entry into Four Largest Mainstream FMCG Categories
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Voom - The Detergent of the New Era, “Fashionable Forever”!! 

Fabric Care Estimated 

Category Size by FY 

2022 is ₹25,000 Cr
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Voom - The Detergent of the New Era, “Fashionable Forever”!! 

Liquid Detergents & Conditioners

Top LoadFront Load Bucket Wash Delicates
Fabric 

Conditioner

Powder Detergents

Cross Category Placement

− Partnered with one  of the world’s leading 
Market Research Organization Intertek

− Product testing done by IMRB for customers 
across top 5 cities

− Multiple formulations were tested by industry 
specialists and consultants with the consumers 
along with leading competitor products

− Product tested on 100+ types of fabrics
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Fonterra Future - Our “Dairy 2.0” Promise to Address New India

Leverage 
strengths of 
Future and 

Fonterra

Provide 
healthy, 

exciting & 
indulgent 

range of dairy

Strong dairy 
manufacturi

ng  across 
the supply 

chain

Data led 
understanding 

of the 
evolving 
Indian 

consumer

Consumer 
centric 

ecosystem

World Class 
R&D 

capabilities to 
develop 

disruptive 
dairy products
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Fonterra Future - Unveiling of Dreamery
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Fonterra Future - Portfolio Crafted with 130 Years of Dairy Expertise
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Fonterra Future - Winning Market Share in Dairy 2.0

Display and Sampling in Stores
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Tasty Treat Offers a Wide Range of Delectable Snacking Options
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Continue to Advertise on Prime-Time Television during Widely Viewed 
Events such as IPL
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Tasty Treat 360⁰ Marketing Campaign Connecting Consumers in 
Stadiums, Homes, and Stores 

− The biggest ever “Taste ka attack” commercial launched on TV during IPL 

− In store marketing initiatives

− Contestants to learn RAP CHAK MOVES by Melvin on FB / Instagram / 
Twitter and share them on the social media

− Winners got a chance to win tickets and be part of “Tasty Treat Army”

https://www.instagram.com/p/Bxh96Xsh11T/
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New Launches across Munching Portfolio
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Q1 FY20 – At A Glance

49%

24%

3%

23%
47%

21%

9%

23%

Channel Wise 
Sales Mix

25% increase in 
Consolidated topline on 
YoY basis

Strong secondary sales 

growth of 30% on YoY 
basis

56% increase in 

Consolidated EBITDA on 
YoY basis

67% increase in 
Consolidated EBIT on 
YoY basis

Successfully completion 
of fund raise leading to 
improvement in debt 
equity mix and leverage 
ratios

8
,4
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Q1  FY19 Q1 FY20

FCL Consolidated Revenue
(₹ in Mn)

YoY Growth
25%

YoY Growth Across 
Key Brands

FCL Consolidated EBITDA
(₹ in Mn)

Q1 FY20
Q1 FY19

2
4

4

3
8

1

Q1  FY19 Q1 FY20

YoY Growth
56% 

Large Format Stores

Small Format Stores

Aadhaar

GT /Insti. /Others

50%

27%

58%

4.5x

STRONG TOPLINE GROWTH EVERY QUARTER ON CONSOLIDATED BASIS

52%

20%

8%

20%

₹

*Spices business

*

Note: Q1 FY20 financials are not comparable prior period on account of IND AS 116, 
Q1 FY20 comparable EBITDA / EBIT of ₹335 mn/ ₹191 mn (38% / 57% growth on YoY basis)
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-5%

3%

9%

27%

6%

12%

47%

Share of Revenues 
(%)

YoY Growth
(%)

Aadhaar

Centre Of Plate

Processed Food

Fresh Business

HPC

Inter Co.

1

2

3

20%

3%

32%

1x

28%

11%

10%

13%

66%

− Processed Food witnessed growth of 28%
on YoY basis (excluding Nilgiris) 

− HPC registered strong secondary sales 

growth of 28%

Portfolio Continuously Growing at A Rapid Pace (1/2)

COP Foods

Others

Centre of Plate Brands 
(47%) 

YoY Growth 
20%

12%

39%

35%

35%

1

Cooking Medium

KEY TAKEAWAYS

KEY TAKEAWAYS

− COP Foods registered ₹636mn in revenues in 
Q1FY20

− Karmiq achieved ~₹376mn in sales (YoY 

growth 58%)

4.5xMfg.
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11%

8%

34%

47%

Portfolio Continuously Growing at A Rapid Pace (2/2)

KEY TAKEAWAYS

KEY TAKEAWAYS

Others

Processed Food Brands 
(12%)

YoY Growth 
4%*

Tea & Coffee

50%

0.7x

~1x

2

~1x

Others

Home & Personal Care Brands 
(6%)

YoY Growth 
3%

34%

13%

23%

30% ~1x

27%

~1x

16%

3

− Healthy secondary sales growth of 28%

− Cleanmate exhibited secondary sales 

growth of 14%

− Caremate’s secondary sales growth came in 

at 31%

− Excluding Nilgiris the Processed Food 

portfolio grew by 28%

Tasty Treat

− Exhibited strong growth of 50%
− Share in biscuits category increased to 22%

in Q1FY20



22Previous NextFUTURE CONSUMER LIMITED | INVESTOR UPDATE | Q1 FY20

Revenue Distribution across Channels

SMALL STORES GROWING AT 32% YoY, CONTINUE TO GARNER LARGER SHARE IN 
THE REVENUE PIE

Channel Wise Sales
Mix Q1 FY 19

52%

20%

8%

20%

47%

21%

9%

23%

Channel Wise Sales
Mix Q1 FY20

Large Format Stores

Small Format Stores

Aadhaar

GT/Institutional/Others

Large Format Stores 

Small Format Stores

Aadhaar

GT/Institutional/Others
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Understanding IND AS 116 Accounting

− New lease standards effective from 1st April 2019

− No distinction between an operating lease and a 
finance lease

− Operating leases will also be recognized on the balance 
sheet

− Exemption provided for short term leases with tenure 
<=12 months and assets with low values

Particulars IND AS 17 IND AS 116

Assets / liabilities
Operating leases are off balance sheet and do not 
form part of either assets or liabilities  

Operating leases shall reflect as a part of  both assets 
and liabilities  

Revenue No impact No impact

Operating 
Expenditure

All operating lease related expenses are accounted as 
a part of rental expense

Lease related expenses do not form part of rent and 
are captured as a part of depreciation and interest

Impact of IND AS 116 implementation on key items What is IND AS 116 implementation about?

Particulars

Profit and Loss EBITDA EPS / PBT (Early years)

Balance Sheet Total Assets Net Assets

Ratios Gearing
Interest Cover, Asset 

Turnover
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FCL Approach and Impact of IND AS 116 Accounting

Particulars Q1 FY20 IND AS 116 Q1 FY20 Q1 FY20 IND AS 116 Q1 FY20

Comparable Adjustment Reported Comparable Adjustment Reported

Revenue from Operations 10,484 0 10,484 7,844 0 7,844

Other Income 21 -1 22 22 0 22

Rent & Other Expenses -10,170 -44 -10,125 -7,523 -43 -7,480

EBITDA 335 45 381 343 43 385

Finance Cost -181 20 -201 -70 17 -87

Depreciation & Amortisation -145 34 -178 -91 34 -125

PBT 10 -8 2 182 -8 174

Right of Use Asset 720 622

Lease Liability 789 691

Deferred Tax 25 25

Other Equity (net of Deferred Tax) 44 46

Consolidated Standalone

FCL has followed the Blended Approach for IND AS 116 Implementation
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High Growth Delivered with Underlying Profitability Turnaround

(₹ in Mn, Unless specified otherwise )

Focus on expanding margins and achieving higher profitability with higher contribution of value -added products

36

117

244

381

0.8%

1.8%

2.9%
3.6%

0.0 %

0.5 %

1.0 %

1.5 %

2.0 %

2.5 %

3.0 %

3.5 %

4.0 %

0

50

100
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200

250

300

350

400

Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20

EBITDA CAGR of 120% 

EBITDA EBITDA Margin (%)

4,671

6,626

8,409

10,484

Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20

Revenue CAGR of 22%

-42 27
121

203

-0.9%

0.4%

1.4%
1.9%

-1.5%

-1.0%

-0.5%

0.0 %

0.5 %

1.0 %

1.5 %

2.0 %

-100

-50

0

50

100

150

200

250

EBIT & EBIT Margin (%)

EBIT EBIT Margin (%)

Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20

Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20
Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20 -130 

1

63 56

Q1 FY17 Q1 FY18 Q1 FY19 Q1 FY20

Cash Profit

Note: Charts on consolidated basis, Q1 FY20 financials are not comparable prior period on account of IND AS 116, Q1 FY20 Comparable Numbers: EBITDA ₹335mn, EBITDA Margin: 3.2%,   
EBIT: ₹191mn, EBIT Margin: 1.8%
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Geared to Achieve Higher Returns

Note: Charts on consolidated basis, Q1 FY20 financials are not comparable prior period on account of IND AS 116, Q1 FY20 Comparable Numbers: ROCE 4.3%, Adjusted ROCE 5.0%, Fixed 
Asset Turnover 7x, Post Ind AS 116, Net Debt to Equity excludes impact of lease liabilities and debt portion of CCDs, adjusted ROCE (%) excludes Investments in JVs and Associates 

44 49 51 54 

FY 17 FY 18 FY19 Q1 FY20

Net Working Capital (Days)

3 

5 

6 6 

FY 17 FY 18 FY19 Q1 FY20

Net Fixed Asset Turnover (x)

-1.0%

1.4%

3.8%
4.5%

-1.1%

1.6%

4.1%
4.9%

FY 17 FY 18 FY19 Q1 FY20

ROCE (%), Adjusted ROCE (%)

ROCE (%) Adjusted ROCE (%)

0.47

0.57

0.75

0.42

FY 17 FY 18 FY19 Q1 FY20

Net Debt to Equity (x)

FY 17 FY19FY 18
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Consistent Improvement in Operating Profitability

(₹ in Mn, Unless specified otherwise )Profit & Loss A/C (Consolidated )

Particulars Q1 FY20 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 FY19

Total Income from Operations 10,484 10,374 8,409 38,806

Gross Profit 1,423 1,318 1,215 5,246

Gross Margin (%) 14% 13% 14% 14%

Operating Cost -1,064 -1,030 -1,017 -4,238

Other Income 22 39 46 147

EBITDA 381 327 244 1,154

EBITDA(%) 4% 3% 3% 3%

Depreciation -178 -143 -123 -532

EBIT 203 184 121 623

EBIT (%) 2% 2% 1% 2%

Net Interest -201 -177 -119 -568

PBT Before Exceptional 2 8 2 55

Tax -64 181 0 166

Operating Profit/(Loss) After Tax -62 189 2 221

Share of Profit/(Loss) in Associates, JVs 
and MI

-87 -111 -61 -287

PAT Before Exceptional -149 78 -59 -66

Exceptional Items 0 0 0 2

PAT -149 78 -59 -64

Cash Profit 56 32 63 548

Q1 FY20 vs Q1 FY19:

− Revenue growth of 25% on YoY basis

− 56% increase in EBITDA

− 67% jump in EBIT

IND AS 116 Impact Q1 FY20:

− Rent and other expenses declined by ₹44mn 

− Interest expenses increased by ₹20mn

− D&A increased by ₹34mn

− PBT decreased by ₹8mn  

Note: Q1 FY20 financials are not comparable prior period on account of IND AS 116

Particulars Q1 FY20 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 FY19

Current Tax -13 -8 0 -23

Deferred Tax -51 188 0 188

Total Tax -64 181 0 166
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Significant Improvement in Standalone Profitability Metrices

(₹ in Mn, Unless specified otherwise )Profit & Loss A/C (Standalone )

Particulars Q1 FY20 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 FY19

Total Income from Operations 7,844 7,793 6,504 29,900

Gross Profit 1,201 1,085 956 4,240

Gross Margin (%) 15% 14% 15% 14%

Operating Cost -837 -787 -775 -3,220

Other Income 22 24 40 119

EBITDA 385 322 221 1,139

EBITDA (%) 5% 4% 3% 4%

Depreciation -125 -96 -79 -349

EBIT 261 226 142 790

EBIT (%) 3% 3% 2% 3%

Net Interest -87 -66 -33 -180

PBT Before Exceptional 174 160 109 610

Tax -57 188 0 188

PAT Before Exceptional 117 348 109 798

Exceptional Items 0 0 0 -192

PAT 117 348 109 605

PAT (%) 1% 4% 2% 2%

Cash Profit 268 632 188 1,160

Q1 FY20 vs Q1 FY19:

− Revenue growth of 21% on YoY basis

− 60bps expansion in gross margins on YoY 
basis

− 74% increase in EBITDA, while 83% jump in 
EBIT

− Reported PAT of ₹117mn

IND AS 116 Impact Q1 FY20:

− Rent and other expenses declined by ₹43mn 

− Interest expenses increased by ₹17mn

− D&A increased by ₹34mn

− PBT decreased by ₹8mn  

Note: Q1 FY20 financials are not comparable prior period on account of IND AS 116, Comparable numbers EBITDA: ₹343mn, EBITDA Growth:55% YoY, EBIT ₹252mn, EBIT Growth 77% 

Particulars Q1 FY20 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 FY19

Current Tax -5 0 0 0

Deferred Tax -52 188 0 188

Total Tax -57 188 0 188
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Capitalization of Balance Sheet Leading to Improvement in Leverage 
Ratios 

(₹ in Mn, Unless specified otherwise )

Particulars
As on 

30-Jun-19 31-Mar-19

Shareholder's Fund 12,539 9,902

Minority Interest -26 -24

Gross Debt 6,191 8,137

Less: Cash and Cash Equivalents) (886) (684)

Net Debt 5,305 7,453

Lease Liabilities 771

Debt Component of CCDs 148

(Less: Investment in JVs) (1,455) (1,415)

Net Adjusted Capital Employed 17,283 15,916

Fixed Assets 6,201 6,194

Right to Use Assets 660

Goodwill and Intangibles 3,528 3,567

Increase in Net Current Assets 6,893 6,156

Total Net Assets 17,283 15,916

Balance Sheet (Consolidated )

− Reduction in debt by ~₹2bn

− Lease liabilities of ₹771mn and debt 
component of CCDs of ₹148mn  
aggregating to ₹920mn is classified as 
debt

− Fixed assets include an impact of 
₹660mn as a result of IND AS 116
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Shareholder Information

0
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FCONSUMER FMCG Index Sensex

Stock Data (As on 21st May 2019)

Market Capitalization (₹) 53,872 Mn

Shares Outstanding ~192 Mn

Free Float 54%

Symbol (NSE/ BSE) FCONSUMER / 533400

Particulars OS (%)

Proterra 7.62

Verlinvest 7.32

Arisaig 6.99

IFC 3.04

Tata MF 1.66

Key Holders (As on 30st June 2019)Stock Chart (1st April 2014 – 09th Aug 2019)

While the FMCG Index grew at a CAGR of 9% during the period 1st April 2014 to 
09th Aug 2019, FCL Market Cap grew at a CAGR of 43% over the same time period

CAGR of 43%

Sensex CAGR of 10%

FMCG CAGR of 9%

Note: CAGR is calculated using XIRR, Free Float calculated by excluding promoter group shareholding

(As on 30th June 2019)

46.30%

18.82%

34.88%

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters Institutional Others

Note: Verlinvest and IFC holding does not include conversion of recently acquired CCDs

Particulars May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19

Volume in mn 1.3 1.0 1.3

Delivery % 47% 54% 55%
Note: Shareholding classification as per Stock Exchange
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Registered Office:
Future Consumer Limited
Knowledge House, Shyam Nagar Off JVLR,
Jogeshwari(East), Mumbai 400 060
Tel: +91 22 6644 2200 

Web: www.futureconsumer.in  
Incase if any queries please contact: 
investor.care@futureconsumer.in

Corporate Office:
Future Consumer Limited
Embassy 247, Tower ‘C’, LBS Marg,
Vikhroli (West), Mumbai 400 083 
Tel: +91 22 6119 0000 


